

Current text	Proposed new text	Comments	References
<p><b>APPENDIX 3. PUBLISHED SOURCES FOR NAMES OF PROKARYOTIC, ALGAL, PROTOZOAL, FUNGAL, AND VIRAL TAXA</b></p>	<p><b>APPENDIX 3. PUBLISHED SOURCES FOR NAMES OF PROKARYOTIC, ALGAL, PROTOZOAL, FUNGAL, AND VIRAL TAXA</b></p>	<p>In view of Principle 2 of the ICNP (avoiding homonyms of genera of plants and animals), information about names under the other codes is still relevant</p>	
<p>The following publications are among the major <b>sources</b> for names of prokaryotic, algal, protozoal, fungal, and viral taxa.</p>	<p>The following publications are among the major <b>references</b> for names of prokaryotic, algal, protozoal, fungal, and viral taxa.</p>		
<p><b>Prokaryotes</b></p>	<p><b>Prokaryotes</b></p>		
<p>Due to the introduction of the Approved Lists of Bacterial Names in 1980, names published prior to 1980 that did not appear on either of the Approved Lists or the Corrigenda to the Approved Lists no longer have standing in nomenclature.</p> <p>Prokaryotic names validly published since 1980 <b>can be found</b> in the IJSEM as articles, Notification Lists and Validation Lists.</p> <p>A comprehensive list of prokaryotic names, their status and their <b>complete</b> bibliographic history has been published as the Taxonomic Outline of Bacteria and Archaea.</p>	<p><b>Following</b> the introduction of the Approved Lists of Bacterial Names in 1980, names published prior to 1980 that did not appear on either of the Approved Lists or the Corrigenda to the Approved Lists <b>are not validly published unless subsequently validly published in accordance with the Rules of this Code.</b></p> <p>Prokaryotic names validly published since 1980 <b>are published</b> in the IJSEM as articles, Notification Lists and Validation Lists. <b>The first Validation List was published in Vol. 27, no. 3 of the IJSB in 1977; Notification Lists were first added in Vol. 41, no 3, of the IJSB in 1991.</b></p> <p>A comprehensive list of prokaryotic names, their status and their bibliographic history has been published as the Taxonomic Outline of Bacteria and Archaea (<b>Garrity <i>et al.</i>, 2007</b>). <b>Further information, that is regularly updated,</b></p>		<p><b>Tindall BJ.</b> An analysis of the term 'standing in nomenclature', as used in the International Code of Nomenclature of Prokaryotes. <i>Int J Syst Evol Microbiol</i> 69: 2166-2168.</p>

<p><b>Buchanan RE, Holt JG, Lessel EF.</b> <i>Index Bergeyana</i>. Baltimore: The Williams &amp; Wilkins Co; 1966.</p> <p><b>Skerman VBD, McGowan V, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> Approved Lists of Bacterial Names. <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1980;30: 225–420.</p> <p><b>Gibbons NE, Pattee KB, Holt JG.</b> <i>Supplement to Index Bergeyana</i>. Baltimore: The Williams &amp; Wilkins Co; 1982.</p> <p><b>Hill LR, Skerman VBD, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> Corrigenda to the Approved Lists of Bacterial Names. <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1984;34:508–511.</p> <p><b>Moore WEC, Cato EP, Moore LVH (eds).</b> Index of the Bacterial and Yeast Nomenclatural Changes Published in the <i>International Journal of Systematic Bacteriology</i> since the 1980 Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (1 January 1980 to 1 January 1985). <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1985;35:382–407.</p> <p><b>Skerman VBD, McGowan V, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> <i>Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (Amended Edition)</i>. Washington, DC: American Society for Microbiology; 1989.</p> <p><b>Moore WEC, Moore LVH (eds).</b> <i>Index of the Bacterial and Yeast Nomenclatural Changes Published in the International Journal of</i></p>	<p>is found online in the websites NamesforLife (<a href="https://www.namesforlife.com/search">https://www.namesforlife.com/search</a>) and LPSN - List of Prokaryotic names with Standing in Nomenclature (<a href="http://www.bacterio.net">www.bacterio.net</a>; <a href="https://lpsn.dsmz.de/">https://lpsn.dsmz.de/</a>).</p> <p><b>Buchanan RE, Holt JG, Lessel EF.</b> <i>Index Bergeyana</i>. Baltimore: The Williams &amp; Wilkins Co; 1966.</p> <p><b>Skerman VBD, McGowan V, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> Approved Lists of Bacterial Names. <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1980;30: 225–420.</p> <p><b>Gibbons NE, Pattee KB, Holt JG.</b> <i>Supplement to Index Bergeyana</i>. Baltimore: The Williams &amp; Wilkins Co; 1982.</p> <p><b>Hill LR, Skerman VBD, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> Corrigenda to the Approved Lists of Bacterial Names. <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1984;34:508–511.</p> <p><b>Moore WEC, Cato EP, Moore LVH (eds).</b> Index of the Bacterial and Yeast Nomenclatural Changes Published in the <i>International Journal of Systematic Bacteriology</i> since the 1980 Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (1 January 1980 to 1 January 1985). <i>Int J Syst Bacteriol</i> 1985;35:382–407.</p> <p><b>Skerman VBD, McGowan V, Sneath PHA (eds).</b> <i>Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (Amended Edition)</i>. Washington, DC: American Society for Microbiology; 1989.</p> <p><b>Moore WEC, Moore LVH (eds).</b> <i>Index of the Bacterial and Yeast Nomenclatural</i></p>		
---	---	--	--

<p><i>Systematic Bacteriology since the 1980 Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (1 January 1980 to 1 January 1989)</i>. Washington, DC: American Society for Microbiology; 1989.</p> <p><b>Dye DW, Bradbury JF, Goto M, Hayward AC, Lelliott RA et al.</b> Standards for naming pathovars of phytopathogenic bacteria and a list of pathovar names and pathotype strains. <i>Rev Plant Pathol</i> 1980;59:153–168.</p> <p><b>Garrity GM, Lilburn TG, Cole JR, Harrison SH, Euzéby J et al. 2007.</b> The Taxonomic Outline of Bacteria and Archaea, Release 7.7. Michigan State University Board of Trustees. <a href="http://doi.org/10.1601/toba7.7">http://doi.org/10.1601/toba7.7</a></p>	<p><i>Changes Published in the International Journal of Systematic Bacteriology since the 1980 Approved Lists of Bacterial Names (1 January 1980 to 1 January 1989)</i>. Washington, DC: American Society for Microbiology; 1989.</p> <p><b>Dye DW, Bradbury JF, Goto M, Hayward AC, Lelliott RA et al.</b> Standards for naming pathovars of phytopathogenic bacteria and a list of pathovar names and pathotype strains. <i>Rev Plant Pathol</i> 1980;59:153–168.</p> <p><b>Garrity GM, Lilburn TG, Cole JR, Harrison SH, Euzéby J et al. 2007.</b> The Taxonomic Outline of Bacteria and Archaea, Release 7.7. Michigan State University Board of Trustees. <a href="http://doi.org/10.1601/toba7.7">http://doi.org/10.1601/toba7.7</a></p> <p><i>Bergey's Manual of Systematics of Archaea and Bacteria</i>. Published by John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc., in association with Bergey's Manual Trust. <a href="https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/book/10.1002/9781118960608">https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/book/10.1002/9781118960608</a></p>		
<p><b>Cyanobacteria</b></p>	<p><b>Cyanobacteria</b></p>		
<p><b>Komárek J, Hauer T. 2013.</b> CyanoDB.cz: On-line database of cyanobacterial genera. World-wide electronic publication, Univ. of South Bohemia &amp; Inst. of Botany AS CR. <a href="http://www.cyanodb.cz">www.cyanodb.cz</a></p>	<p><b>Hauer T, Komárek, J (2020):</b> CyanoDB 2.0 - On-line database of cyanobacterial genera. - World-wide electronic publication, Univ. of South Bohemia &amp; Inst. of Botany AS CR, <a href="http://www.cyanodb.cz">http://www.cyanodb.cz</a>.</p>		
<p><b>Algae</b></p>	<p><b>Algae</b></p>		
<p><b>Silva PC.</b> <i>Names of Classes and Families of Living Algae with Special Reference to Their Use in</i></p>	<p><b>Silva PC.</b> <i>Names of Classes and Families of Living Algae with Special Reference to</i></p>		

<p><i>the Index Nominum Genericorum(Plantarum) (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 103)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1980.</p> <p><b>Farr ER, Leussink JA, Stafleu FA (eds)</b>. <i>Index Nominum Genericorum (Plantarum), vols. 3 (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 100–102)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1979.</p> <p><b>Farr ER, Leussink JA, Zijlstra G (eds)</b>. <i>Index Nominum Genericorum (Plantarum) Supplementum I (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 113)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1986.</p> <p><b>Guiry MD, Guiry GM</b>. AlgaeBase. World-wide electronic publication, National University of Ireland, Galway. Available online at: <a href="http://www.algaebase.org">www.algaebase.org</a></p> <p><b>Kusber W-H, Jahn R. 2003</b>. Annotated list of diatom names by Horst Lange-Bertalot and co-workers. Version 3.0. Available online at: <a href="http://www.algaterra.org/Names_Version3_0.pdf">www.algaterra.org/Names_Version3_0.pdf</a></p> <p><b>Fourtanier E, Kociolek JP (comps)</b>. Catalogue of Diatom Names, California Academy of Sciences. Available online at: <a href="http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/diatoms/names/index.asp">http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/diatoms/names/index.asp</a></p>	<p><i>Their Use in the Index Nominum Genericorum(Plantarum) (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 103)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1980.</p> <p><b>Farr ER, Leussink JA, Stafleu FA (eds)</b>. <i>Index Nominum Genericorum (Plantarum), vols. 3 (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 100–102)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1979.</p> <p><b>Farr ER, Leussink JA, Zijlstra G (eds)</b>. <i>Index Nominum Genericorum (Plantarum) Supplementum I (Regnum Vegetabile vol. 113)</i>. Utrecht: Bohn, Scheltema &amp; Holkema; 1986.</p> <p><b>Guiry MD, Guiry GM</b>. AlgaeBase. World-wide electronic publication, National University of Ireland, Galway. Available online at: <a href="http://www.algaebase.org">www.algaebase.org</a> [Accessed 9.11.20].</p> <p><b>Kusber W-H, Jahn R. 2003</b>. Annotated list of diatom names by Horst Lange-Bertalot and co-workers. Version 3.0. Available online at: <a href="http://www.algaterra.org/Names_Version3_0.pdf">www.algaterra.org/Names_Version3_0.pdf</a> [Accessed 9.11.20].</p> <p><b>Fourtanier E, Kociolek JP (comps)</b>. Catalogue of Diatom Names, California Academy of Sciences (updated 19 Sep 2011). Available online at: <a href="http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/diatoms/names/index.asp">http://researcharchive.calacademy.org/research/diatoms/names/index.asp</a> [Accessed 9.11.20].</p>		
<p><b>Protozoa</b></p>	<p><b>Protozoa</b></p>		

<p><b>Neave SA (ed).</b> <i>Nomenclator Zoologicus</i>, 1758–1935. 4 vols, 3 suppl. London: Zoological Society; 1939.</p> <p><b>Sharpe D (ed).</b> <i>Index Zoologicus</i>, 1800–1900. London: Zoological Society; 1902.</p> <p><b>Levine ND, Corliss JO, Cox FE, Deroux G, Grain J et al.</b> A newly revised classification of the protozoa. <i>J Protozool</i> 1980;27:37–58.</p> <p><b>Aescht E.</b> <i>Catalogue of the Generic Names of Ciliates (Protozoa, Ciliophora)</i>. Linz, Austria: Oberoesterreichisches Landesmuseum; 2001.</p> <p>Index Zoologicus. 1902–present. London: Zoological Society.</p>	<p><b>Neave SA (ed).</b> <i>Nomenclator Zoologicus</i>, 1758–1935. 4 vols, 3 suppl. London: Zoological Society; 1939.</p> <p><b>Sharpe D (ed).</b> <i>Index Zoologicus</i>, 1800–1900. London: Zoological Society; 1902.</p> <p><b>Levine ND, Corliss JO, Cox FE, Deroux G, Grain J et al.</b> A newly revised classification of the protozoa. <i>J Protozool</i> 1980;27:37–58.</p> <p><b>Aescht E.</b> <i>Catalogue of the Generic Names of Ciliates (Protozoa, Ciliophora)</i>. Linz, Austria: Oberoesterreichisches Landesmuseum; 2001.</p> <p>Index Zoologicus. 1902–present. London: Zoological Society.</p>		
<p><b>Fungi</b></p>	<p><b>Fungi</b></p>		
<p><b>Hawksworth DL, Sutton BC, Ainsworth GC.</b> <i>Ainsworth &amp; Bisby's Dictionary of the Fungi</i>, 7th ed. Kew: Commonwealth Mycological Institute; 1983.</p> <p>Index to Fungi. 1940–present (semi-annual). Wallingford: CAB International.</p> <p>See also Farr et al., 1979, 1986, above.</p> <p><b>Kurtzman CP, Fell JW (ed).</b> <i>The Yeasts: A Taxonomic Study</i>, 4th ed. Elsevier; 1998.</p> <p><b>Kirk PM, Cannon PF, David JC.</b> <i>Ainsworth and Bisby's Dictionary of the Fungi</i>, 9th ed. CAB International; 2001.</p> <p><b>Robert V, Stegehuis G, Stalpers J.</b> 2005. The MycoBank engine and related databases. Available online at <a href="http://www.mycobank.org">www.mycobank.org</a></p> <p><b>Kirk P, Cannon P, Stalpers J, Minter D (ed).</b> <i>Dictionary of the Fungi</i>; 2008.</p>	<p><b>Hawksworth DL, Sutton BC, Ainsworth GC.</b> <i>Ainsworth &amp; Bisby's Dictionary of the Fungi</i>, 7th ed. Kew: Commonwealth Mycological Institute; 1983.</p> <p>Index to Fungi. 1940–present (semi-annual). Wallingford: CAB International.</p> <p>See also Farr et al., 1979, 1986, above.</p> <p><b>Kurtzman CP, Fell JW (ed).</b> <i>The Yeasts: A Taxonomic Study</i>, 4th ed. Elsevier; 1998.</p> <p><b>Robert V, Stegehuis G, Stalpers J.</b> 2005. The MycoBank engine and related databases. Available online at <a href="http://www.mycobank.org">www.mycobank.org</a></p>		

	<b>Kirk P, Cannon P, Stalpers J, Minter D (ed).</b> <i>Dictionary of the Fungi</i> , 10th ed. CABI International; 2008.		
<b>Viruses</b>	<b>Viruses</b>		
<p><b>Wildy P (ed).</b> <i>Classification and Nomenclature of Viruses. First Report of the International Committee on Nomenclature of Viruses.</i> Basel: S. Karger; 1971.</p> <p><b>Matthews REF.</b> 1982. Classification and Nomenclature of Viruses. Fourth Report of the International Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses. <i>Intervirology</i> 1982;17:1–200.</p> <p><b>Granoff A, Webster RG.</b> <i>Encyclopedia of Virology.</i> San Diego: Academic Press; 1999.</p> <p><b>Virus Taxonomy: 2013 Release.</b> International Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses. EC 45, Edinburgh. Available online at: <a href="http://ictvonline.org/virusTaxonomy.asp">http://ictvonline.org/virusTaxonomy.asp</a></p>	<p><b>Wildy P (ed).</b> <i>Classification and Nomenclature of Viruses. First Report of the International Committee on Nomenclature of Viruses.</i> Basel: S. Karger; 1971.</p> <p><b>Matthews REF.</b> Classification and Nomenclature of Viruses. Fourth Report of the International Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses. <i>Intervirology</i> 1982;17:1–200.</p>		
<b>General (non authoritative)</b>	<b>General</b>		
<p><b>Roskov Y, Kunze T, Orrell T, Abucay L, Paglinawan L et al. (ed).</b> 2014. Species 2000 &amp; ITIS Catalogue of Life, 2014 Annual Checklist. Digital resource at <a href="http://www.catalogueoflife.org/annual-checklist/2014">www.catalogueoflife.org/annual-checklist/2014</a>. Species 2000: Naturalis, Leiden, the Netherlands.</p>	<p>Species 2000 &amp; ITIS Catalogue of Life, 2014 Annual Checklist. Digital resource at <a href="http://www.catalogueoflife.org/annual-checklist/2014">www.catalogueoflife.org/annual-checklist/2014</a>. Species 2000: Naturalis, Leiden, the Netherlands.</p>		